

From: Chari.Chanley@Monroe.K12.NJ.US
Sent time: 01/07/2023 01:26:32 AM
To: Gazala.Bohra@monroe.k12.nj.us
Cc: Chrissy.Skurbe@monroe.k12.nj.us; Peter.Tufano@monroe.k12.nj.us; Karen.Bierman@monroe.k12.nj.us
Subject: Re: Applegarth School needs attention immediately

Good Evening,

Thank you for reaching out with your concerns and input. Kindly allow me to discuss this with Mr. Tague, as well as Ms. Allen. I can follow up with you and those attached on this email via email, phone or at a BG&T meeting.

I agree this an issue that requires my immediate attention, as the safety of our children is always our first priority.

Thank you very much and enjoy your weekend.

Kindly,

Chari R. Chanley, Ed.S.

Superintendent

Monroe Township Schools

chari.chanley@monroe.k12.nj.us

732-521-1500

SUCCESS IS ALWAYS A TEAM EFFORT!!



On Jan 6, 2023, at 11:17 PM, Gazala Bohra <Gazala.Bohra@monroe.k12.nj.us> wrote:

Dear Mrs Chanley,

I understand this is my second time emailing you about the same topic but please bear with me as I explain my concerns. I had sent you an email on Tuesday night after I received a call from a community member with a concern about what happened the first day back at school. I had imagined it was one classroom that went through a leaky roof that soaked all the teaching material and equipment and impeded a safe learning environment. The only reason I even reached out to you was because I found out that the teacher and students had not been relocated the entire day. That they had stayed in that room with a leaky roof, a puddle and far less than ideal teaching environment. In my mind that not just impacted the mindset but the comfort and safety of the students and the teachers. And so I had to question it. I was assured by you that this will be taken care of and the very next day it did get taken care of. I know because I reached out to the community member today to get an update. HOWEVER, the only reason I personally contacted that community member was that when I read the facilities update in the weekly confidential today I was extremely upset. I wasn't sure if anything was done. I commend your team for handling this situation and taking care of that one classroom. I am still emailing you because we have a bigger issue here.

Let me quote from the confidential: “

Clearly the issue at Applegarth school with respect to the roof leakage was more widespread than one classroom as per the facilities director in the weekly confidential. I only know of one because of the community member that reached out to me. BUT the facilities update clearly states that the Applegarth elementary school roof is in dire straits. The fact that despite being coined like, ‘in dire straits’, we are leaving it all on the next referendum is extremely concerning to me! What if this referendum fails. I am an optimist and believe it will pass but that still means shovel won’t hit the ground till summer 2024. That is a good two years if not more before the kids under that roof get moved and that roof gets any attention. Can we wait that long ? I strongly believe we CANNOT. And I welcome the administration to prove me wrong. What will tide us through 2+ years? I would like to see an answer to that question, and if they cannot, I urge you and the administration to please prioritize this work. I have copied the BG&T committee chair Mr. Tufano to make sure he hears my concerns as well.

In 2016 I sat on the student growth advisory committee where the then BA Mr. Gorski told us Applegarth school needs to get decommissioned. In fall of 2017 I challenged the administration about why the 2018 referendum was not talking about the Applegarth school when clearly it was screaming for attention. Then again in 2019 we did not address that in the second referendum. All of a sudden it has become a life and death situation for this school ? And we are dependent on a referendum to handle this crisis!! That cannot be right! Clearly if either of the two referendums had passed we would still have been in this crisis!!

If you recollect in the past year as a board member, due to my historical concerns with the state of this school, I have asked a couple times if we have money in the budget to deal with an emergency. Mr. Gorski had assured me that we do. I would like Ms Allen to reassess that and then we need to work together to get to a point that we do not have to call our school roof BRITTLE! I assure you I understand the solution to this problem is not simple and isn’t just about the cost. It may also be about relocation, logistics and finding the best solution for that. We are in this together. We will brainstorm and find a solution. I am asking for transparency and for putting the safety and comfort of our children before anything else. I am asking for the administration to prioritize the facilities need, referendum or no referendum. Safe learning environment cannot wait for a referendum!

Thanks & Regards,
Gazala Bohra
Board of Education Member
Monroe Township School District

From: Gazala.Bohra@monroe.k12.nj.us
Sent time: 01/06/2023 11:17:35 PM
To: Chari.Chanley@Monroe.K12.NJ.US
Cc: Chrissy.Skurbe@monroe.k12.nj.us; Peter.Tufano@monroe.k12.nj.us; Karen.Bierman@monroe.k12.nj.us
Subject: Applegarth School needs attention immediately

Dear Mrs Chanley,

I understand this is my second time emailing you about the same topic but please bear with me as I explain my concerns. I had sent you an email on Tuesday night after I received a call from a community member with a concern about what happened the first day back at school. I had imagined it was one classroom that went through a leaky roof that soaked all the teaching material and equipment and impeded a safe learning environment. The only reason I even reached out to you was because I found out that the teacher and students had not been relocated the entire day. That they had stayed in that room with a leaky roof, a puddle and far less than ideal teaching environment. In my mind that not just impacted the mindset but the comfort and safety of the students and the teachers. And so I had to question it. I was assured by you that this will be taken care of and the very next day it did get taken care of. I know because I reached out to the community member today to get an update. HOWEVER, the only reason I personally contacted that community member was that when I read the facilities update in the weekly confidential today I was extremely upset. I wasn't sure if anything was done. I commend your team for handling this situation and taking care of that one classroom. I am still emailing you because we have a bigger issue here.

Let me quote from the confidential: “

Clearly the issue at Applegarth school with respect to the roof leakage was more widespread than one classroom as per the facilities director in the weekly confidential. I only know of one because of the community member that reached out to me. BUT the facilities update clearly states that the Applegarth elementary school roof is in dire straits. The fact that despite being coined like, 'in dire straits', we are leaving it all on the next referendum is extremely concerning to me! What if this referendum fails. I am an optimist and believe it will pass but that still means shovel won't hit the ground till summer 2024. That is a good two years if not more before the kids under that roof get moved and that roof gets any attention. Can we wait that long? I strongly believe we CANNOT. And I welcome the administration to prove me wrong. What will tide us through 2+ years? I would like to see an answer to that question, and if they cannot, I urge you and the administration to please prioritize this work. I have copied the BG&T committee chair Mr. Tufano to make sure he hears my concerns as well.

In 2016 I sat on the student growth advisory committee where the then BA Mr. Gorski told us Applegarth school needs to get decommissioned. In fall of 2017 I challenged the administration about why the 2018 referendum was not talking about the Applegarth school when clearly it was screaming for attention. Then again in 2019 we did not address that in the second referendum. All of a sudden it has become a life and death situation for this school? And we are dependent on a referendum to handle this crisis!! That cannot be right! Clearly if either of the two referendums had passed we would still have been in this crisis!!

If you recollect in the past year as a board member, due to my historical concerns with the state of this school, I have asked a couple times if we have money in the budget to deal with an emergency. Mr. Gorski had assured me that we do. I would like Ms Allen to reassess that and then we need to work together to get to a point that we do not have to call our school roof BRITTLE! I assure you I understand the solution to this problem is not simple and isn't just about the cost. It may also be about relocation, logistics and finding the best solution for that. We are in this together. We will brainstorm and find a solution. I am asking for transparency and for putting the safety and comfort of our children before anything else. I am asking for the administration to prioritize the facilities need, referendum or no referendum. Safe learning environment cannot wait for a referendum!

Thanks & Regards,
Gazala Bohra
Board of Education Member
Monroe Township School District

From: Gazala.Bohra@monroe.k12.nj.us
Sent time: 01/07/2023 10:33:03 AM
To: Chari.Chanley@Monroe.K12.NJ.US
Cc: Chrissy.Skurbe@monroe.k12.nj.us; Peter.Tufano@monroe.k12.nj.us; Karen.Bierman@monroe.k12.nj.us
Subject: Re: Applegarth School needs attention immediately

Good morning Mrs Chanley,

Thank you for your response and for the assurance that we will prioritize this.

Thank You!
Gazala Bohra
Board Member
Monroe Township School District

On Jan 7, 2023, at 1:26 AM, Chari Chanley <Chari.Chanley@monroe.k12.nj.us> wrote:

Good Evening,

Thank you for reaching out with your concerns and input. Kindly allow me to discuss this with Mr. Tague, as well as Ms. Allen. I can follow up with you and those attached on this email via email, phone or at a BG&T meeting.

I agree this is an issue that requires my immediate attention, as the safety of our children is always our first priority.

Thank you very much and enjoy your weekend.

Kindly,

Chari R. Chanley, Ed.S.

Superintendent

Monroe Township Schools

chari.chanley@monroe.k12.nj.us

732-521-1500

SUCCESS IS ALWAYS A TEAM EFFORT!!



On Jan 6, 2023, at 11:17 PM, Gazala Bohra <Gazala.Bohra@monroe.k12.nj.us> wrote:

Dear Mrs Chanley,

I understand this is my second time emailing you about the same topic but please bear

with me as I explain my concerns. I had sent you an email on Tuesday night after I received a call from a community member with a concern about what happened the first day back at school. I had imagined it was one classroom that went through a leaky roof that soaked all the teaching material and equipment and impeded a safe learning environment. The only reason I even reached out to you was because I found out that the teacher and students had not been relocated the entire day. That they had stayed in that room with a leaky roof, a puddle and far less than ideal teaching environment. In my mind that not just impacted the mindset but the comfort and safety of the students and the teachers. And so I had to question it. I was assured by you that this will be taken care of and the very next day it did get taken care of. I know because I reached out to the community member today to get an update. HOWEVER, the only reason I personally contacted that community member was that when I read the facilities update in the weekly confidential today I was extremely upset. I wasn't sure if anything was done. I commend your team for handling this situation and taking care of that one classroom. I am still emailing you because we have a bigger issue here.

Let me quote from the confidential: “

[REDACTED]

Clearly the issue at Applegarth school with respect to the roof leakage was more widespread than one classroom as per the facilities director in the weekly confidential. I only know of one because of the community member that reached out to me. BUT the facilities update clearly states that the Applegarth elementary school roof is in dire straits. The fact that despite being coined like, 'in dire straits', we are leaving it all on the next referendum is extremely concerning to me! What if this referendum fails. I am an optimist and believe it will pass but that still means shovel won't hit the ground till summer 2024. That is a good two years if not more before the kids under that roof get moved and that roof gets any attention. Can we wait that long? I strongly believe we CANNOT. And I welcome the administration to prove me wrong. What will tide us through 2+ years? I would like to see an answer to that question, and if they cannot, I urge you and the administration to please prioritize this work. I have copied the BG&T committee chair Mr. Tufano to make sure he hears my concerns as well.

In 2016 I sat on the student growth advisory committee where the then BA Mr. Gorski told us Applegarth school needs to get decommissioned. In fall of 2017 I challenged the administration about why the 2018 referendum was not talking about the Applegarth school when clearly it was screaming for attention. Then again in 2019 we did not address that in the second referendum. All of a sudden it has become a life and death situation for this school? And we are dependent on a referendum to handle this crisis!! That cannot be right! Clearly if either of the two referendums had passed we would still have been in this crisis!!

If you recollect in the past year as a board member, due to my historical concerns with the state of this school, I have asked a couple times if we have money in the budget to deal with an emergency. Mr. Gorski had assured me that we do. I would like Ms Allen to reassess that and then we need to work together to get to a point that we do not have to call our school roof BRITTLE! I assure you I understand the solution to this problem is not simple and isn't just about the cost. It may also be about relocation, logistics and finding the best solution for that. We are in this together. We will brainstorm and find a solution. I am asking for transparency and for putting the safety and comfort of our children before anything else. I am asking for the administration to prioritize the facilities need, referendum or no referendum. Safe learning environment cannot wait for a referendum!

Thanks & Regards,
Gazala Bohra
Board of Education Member
Monroe Township School District

From: Chrissy.Skurbe@monroe.k12.nj.us
Sent time: 01/07/2023 12:27:37 PM
To: Chari.Chanley@Monroe.K12.NJ.US
Cc: Gazala.Bohra@monroe.k12.nj.us; Peter.Tufano@monroe.k12.nj.us; Karen.Bierman@monroe.k12.nj.us
Subject: Re: Applegarth School needs attention immediately

Good afternoon -

I'd also like to voice my concerns as well. I feel like we hear different versions of state of the Applegarth roof depending on the day. I've asked more than once about the roof and the stability of it. Let's not forget the gloom and doom post of a community member saying the roof was ready to collapse on the kids. We were assured that wasn't the case and told it was safe. Reading the words "brittle" does not leave me confident in what we've been told. Safety of staff and students has always been paramount so I want to believe if there was any safety concerns, the admin would be taking measures already. Maybe we need to have a conversation about temporary classroom units at Applegarth as we can not have water leaking into classroom while kids are there. Can I also please make a request - can BGT get a report of air quality tests that I'd assume are being conducted as water exposure causes mold and mildew.

Thank you
Chrissy

On Jan 7, 2023, at 1:26 AM, Chari Chanley <Chari.Chanley@monroe.k12.nj.us> wrote:

Good Evening,

Thank you for reaching out with your concerns and input. Kindly allow me to discuss this with Mr. Tague, as well as Ms. Allen. I can follow up with you and those attached on this email via email, phone or at a BG&T meeting.

I agree this is an issue that requires my immediate attention, as the safety of our children is always our first priority.

Thank you very much and enjoy your weekend.

Kindly,

Chari R. Chanley, Ed.S.

Superintendent

Monroe Township Schools

chari.chanley@monroe.k12.nj.us

732-521-1500

SUCCESS IS ALWAYS A TEAM EFFORT!!



On Jan 6, 2023, at 11:17 PM, Gazala Bohra <Gazala.Bohra@monroe.k12.nj.us> wrote:

Dear Mrs Chanley,

I understand this is my second time emailing you about the same topic but please bear with me as I explain my concerns. I had sent you an email on Tuesday night after I received a call from a community member with a concern about what happened the first day back at school. I had imagined it was one classroom that went through a leaky roof that soaked all the teaching material and equipment and impeded a safe learning environment. The only reason I even reached out to you was because I found out that the teacher and students had not been relocated the entire day. That they had stayed in that room with a leaky roof, a puddle and far less than ideal teaching environment. In my mind that not just impacted the mindset but the comfort and safety of the students and the teachers. And so I had to question it. I was assured by you that this will be taken care of and the very next day it did get taken care of. I know because I reached out to the community member today to get an update. HOWEVER, the only reason I personally contacted that community member was that when I read the facilities update in the weekly confidential today I was extremely upset. I wasn't sure if anything was done. I commend your team for handling this situation and taking care of that one classroom. I am still emailing you because we have a bigger issue here. Let me quote from the confidential: "



Clearly the issue at Applegarth school with respect to the roof leakage was more widespread than one classroom as per the facilities director in the weekly confidential. I only know of one because of the community member that reached out to me. BUT the facilities update clearly states that the Applegarth elementary school roof is in dire straits. The fact that despite being coined like, 'in dire straits', we are leaving it all on the next referendum is extremely concerning to me! What if this referendum fails. I am an optimist and believe it will pass but that still means shovel won't hit the ground till summer 2024. That is a good two years if not more before the kids under that roof get moved and that roof gets any attention. Can we wait that long ? I strongly believe we CANNOT. And I welcome the administration to prove me wrong. What will tide us through 2+ years? I would like to see an answer to that question, and if they cannot, I urge you and the administration to please prioritize this work. I have copied the BG&T committee chair Mr. Tufano to make sure he hears my concerns as well. In 2016 I sat on the student growth advisory committee where the then BA Mr. Gorski told us Applegarth school needs to get decommissioned. In fall of 2017 I challenged the administration about why the 2018 referendum was not talking about the Applegarth school when clearly it was screaming for attention. Then again in 2019 we did not address that in the second referendum. All of a sudden it has become a life and death situation for this school ? And we are dependent on a referendum to handle this crisis!! That cannot be right! Clearly if either of the two referendums had passed we would still have been in this crisis!!

If you recollect in the past year as a board member, due to my historical concerns with the state of this school, I have asked a couple times if we have money in the budget to deal with an emergency. Mr. Gorski had assured me that we do. I would like Ms Allen to reassess that and then we need to work together to get to a point that we do not have to call our school roof BRITTLE! I assure you I understand the solution to this problem is not simple and isn't just about the cost. It may also be about relocation, logistics and finding the best solution for that. We are in this together. We will brainstorm and find a solution. I am asking for transparency and for putting the safety and comfort of our children before anything else. I am asking for the administration to prioritize the facilities need, referendum or no referendum. Safe learning environment cannot wait for a referendum!

Thanks & Regards,
Gazala Bohra
Board of Education Member
Monroe Township School District

From: Chari.Chanley@Monroe.K12.NJ.US
Sent time: 01/07/2023 03:49:32 PM
To: Chrissy.Skurbe@monroe.k12.nj.us
Cc: Gazala.Bohra@monroe.k12.nj.us; Peter.Tufano@monroe.k12.nj.us; Karen.Bierman@monroe.k12.nj.us
Subject: Re: Applegarth School needs attention immediately

Thank you Mrs. Skurbe for your input. Your requests will be shared with Mr. Tague.

Enjoy the weekend.

Kindly,

Chari R. Chanley, Ed.S.

Superintendent

Monroe Township Schools

chari.chanley@monroe.k12.nj.us

732-521-1500

SUCCESS IS ALWAYS A TEAM EFFORT!!



On Jan 7, 2023, at 12:27 PM, Chrissy Skurbe <Chrissy.Skurbe@monroe.k12.nj.us> wrote:

Good afternoon -

I'd also like to voice my concerns as well. I feel like we hear different versions of state of the Applegarth roof depending on the day. I've asked more than once about the roof and the stability of it. Let's not forget the gloom and doom post of a community member saying the roof was ready to collapse on the kids. We were assured that wasn't the case and told it was safe. Reading the words "brittle" does not leave me confident in what we've been told. Safety of staff and students has always been paramount so I want to believe if there was any safety concerns, the admin would be taking measures already. Maybe we need to have a conversation about temporary classroom units at Applegarth as we can not have water leaking into classroom while kids are there. Can I also please make a request - can BGT get a report of air quality tests that I'd assume are being conducted as water exposure causes mold and mildew.

Thank you
Chrissy

On Jan 7, 2023, at 1:26 AM, Chari Chanley <Chari.Chanley@monroe.k12.nj.us> wrote:

Good Evening,

Thank you for reaching out with your concerns and input. Kindly allow me to discuss this with Mr. Tague, as well as Ms. Allen. I can follow up with you and those attached on this email via email, phone or at a BG&T meeting.

I agree this is an issue that requires my immediate attention, as the safety of our children is always our first priority.

Thank you very much and enjoy your weekend.

Kindly,

Chari R. Chanley, Ed.S.

Superintendent

Monroe Township Schools

chari.chanley@monroe.k12.nj.us

732-521-1500

SUCCESS IS ALWAYS A TEAM EFFORT!!



On Jan 6, 2023, at 11:17 PM, Gazala Bohra <Gazala.Bohra@monroe.k12.nj.us> wrote:

Dear Mrs Chanley,

I understand this is my second time emailing you about the same topic but please bear with me as I explain my concerns. I had sent you an email on Tuesday night after I received a call from a community member with a concern about what happened the first day back at school. I had imagined it was one classroom that went through a leaky roof that soaked all the teaching material and equipment and impeded a safe learning environment. The only reason I even reached out to you was because I found out that the teacher and students had not been relocated the entire day. That they had stayed in that room with a leaky roof, a puddle and far less than ideal teaching environment. In my mind that not just impacted the mindset but the comfort and safety of the students and the teachers. And so I had to question it. I was assured by you that this will be taken care of and the very next day it did get taken care of. I know because I reached out to the community member today to get an update. HOWEVER, the only reason I personally contacted that community member was that when I read the facilities update in the weekly confidential today I was extremely upset. I wasn't sure if anything was done. I commend your team for handling this situation and taking care of that one classroom. I am still emailing you because we have a bigger issue here. Let me quote from the confidential: “

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

Clearly the issue at Applegarth school with respect to the roof leakage was more widespread than one classroom as per the facilities director in the weekly confidential. I only know of one because of the community member that reached out to me. BUT the facilities update clearly states that the Applegarth elementary school roof is in dire straits. The fact that despite being coined like, 'in dire straits', we are leaving it all on the next referendum is extremely concerning to me! What if this referendum fails. I am an optimist and believe it will pass but that still means shovel won't hit the ground till summer 2024. That is a good two years if not more before the kids under that roof get moved and that roof gets any attention. Can we wait that long ? I strongly believe we CANNOT. And I welcome the administration to prove me wrong. What will tide us through 2+ years? I would like to see an answer to that question, and if they cannot, I urge you and the administration to please prioritize this work. I have copied the BG&T committee chair Mr. Tufano to make sure he hears my concerns as well. In 2016 I sat on the student growth advisory committee where the then BA Mr. Gorski told us Applegarth school needs to get decommissioned. In fall of 2017 I challenged the administration about why the 2018 referendum was not talking about the Applegarth school when clearly it was screaming for attention. Then again in 2019 we did not address that in the second referendum. All of a sudden it has become a life and death situation for this school ? And we are dependent on a referendum to handle this crisis!! That cannot be right! Clearly if either of the two referendums had passed we would still have been in this crisis!!

If you recollect in the past year as a board member, due to my historical concerns with the state of this school, I have asked a couple times if we have money in the budget to deal with an emergency. Mr. Gorski had assured me that we do. I would like Ms Allen to reassess that and then we need to work together to get to a point that we do not have to call our school roof BRITTLE! I assure you I understand the solution to this problem is not simple and isn't just about the cost. It may also be about relocation, logistics and finding the best solution for that. We are in this together. We will brainstorm and find a solution. I am asking for transparency and for putting the safety and comfort of our children before anything else. I am asking for the administration to prioritize the facilities need, referendum or no referendum. Safe learning environment cannot wait for a referendum!

Thanks & Regards,
Gazala Bohra
Board of Education Member
Monroe Township School District